Provincial Grand Lodge of Wiltshire

of Ancient Free and Accepted Masons of England

RW Bro John C Reid
Provincial Grand Master

VW Bro Simon R

Leighfield PGSwdB
Deputy Provincial Grand Master

W Bro Steve Lee PJGD
Assistant Provincial Grand Master

July 2025
Dear Sir and Brother,

By command of the Provincial Grand Master for Wiltshire the Annual Meeting of Provincial Grand Lodge
will be held in the Lansdown Hall, The Civic, Trowbridge under the banners of Lansdowne Lodge of Unity
No. 626, The Border Lodge No. 3129 and Wiltshire Lodge of Agriculture No. 9090 on Thursday 2nd October
2025 at 2.30 pm.

All Present and Past Provincial Grand Officers, Masters, Past Masters and Wardens of the Province are
summoned to attend. Master Masons are invited to be present.

Yours sincerely and fraternally 1 The Grove
Warminster
Robert J Evans BA12 8QL
Provincial Grand Secretary Telephone 01985 214 874

Brethren are to wear dark Lounge Suits or Morning Dress with full dress Regalia (no gauntlets) and are
requested to be in their seats in the Lansdown Hall by 2.00 pm. It is the wish of the Provincial Grand
Master that members wear the Provincial Tie.

Lunch (11.45 am for 12.00 pm) will be available in the Usher Suite for Brethren and their Masonic guests,
subject to seats being available. Lunch is £35 per head which includes wine. Bookings may be made using
the following online link: Click Here and payments may be made to

Sort Code: 23-05-80
Account Number: 43153161
Refererence: your Lodge number and your surname as a reference, eg 1234Bloggs.

Alternatively, bookings with remittance (giving name, initials, rank, Lodge number and any dietary
requirements) can be sent to J H Deane Esq, 10 West Park Road, Corsham, SN13 9LN. Cheques to be made
payable to The Provincial Grand Lodge of Wiltshire. Bookings must be made as soon as possible but no
later than Friday 5th September 2025.

The Provincial Committee will meet at The Masonic Hall, Trowbridge, at 7.00 pm on Friday 5th September
2025 to receive the accounts of the Provincial Grand Treasurer, to consider the disposal of funds and to
transact any other Masonic business.


https://forms.gle/5t3H6NkW5xZd7a1q8

N o v s~ W NoRE

o

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Business of Provincial Grand Lodge

Welcome and Opening Ode

To open Provincial Grand Lodge

The RW Provincial Grand Master will be saluted according to ancient form
The RW Provincial Grand Master will greet our guests

The attendance of Provincial Officers and Lodges will be acknowledged

In Memoriam

The Minutes of the Meeting of Provincial Grand Lodge held at Trowbridge on Thursday 3™
October 2024 will be submitted for approval

To receive the Provincial Grand Treasurer’s accounts

To elect a Provincial Grand Treasurer for the ensuing year; W Bro Clive L Emerson is nominated
To receive the report of the Provincial Grand Registrar

To receive the report of the Provincial Committee held on 5 September 2025

To elect the following for the ensuing year:

Two Brethren to serve as Account Examiners for the ensuing year; W Bro Keith R S Surry
and W Bro Derek K Gibbens are nominated

Two Brethren to act as Account Examiners for the Wiltshire Masonic Charity Foundation;
W Bro David Wallace and W Bro Colin W Ayton are nominated

Two Brethren to serve as Wiltshire representative members of the Masonic Charitable
Foundation; W Bro Derek Gibbens and W Bro Gary Dolphin are nominated

Wiltshire Association reports

The RW Provincial Grand Master will re-appoint as the Deputy Provincial Grand Master, VW Bro
Simon R Leighfield PGSwdB

The RW Provincial Grand Master will re-appoint as the Assistant Provincial Grand Master, W
Bro Stephen Lee PJGD

The RW Provincial Grand Master will appoint and invest the Provincial Grand Officers for the
ensuing year

The Provincial Grand Officers will be saluted
The RW Provincial Grand Master will address the Brethren
To attend to any other Masonic Business
To close Provincial Grand Lodge
Closing Ode
NATIONAL ANTHEM

Alms will be received in aid of the Wiltshire 2028 Festival. Alms may be donated before the meeting at the
Charity desk or on exiting Provincial Grand Lodge.



The Provincial Grand Lodge of Wiltshire
Officers 2025 - 2026

Provincial Grand Master — RW Bro John C Reid
Deputy Provincial Grand Master — VW Bro Simon R Leighfield PGSwdB
Assistant Provincial Grand Master — W Bro Stephen Lee PJGD

Provincial Senior Grand Warden

Provincial Junior Grand Warden

Provincial Grand Chaplain

Provincial Grand Treasurer

Provincial Grand Registrar

Provincial Grand Secretary

Provincial Grand Director of Ceremonies
Provincial Grand Sword Bearer

Provincial Grand Superintendent of Works
Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies
Provincial Grand Almoner

Provincial Grand Charity Steward
Provincial Grand Membership Officer
Provincial Grand Communications Officer
Provincial Grand Mentor

Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Provincial Junior Grand Deacon

Provincial Junior Grand Deacon

Provincial Assistant Grand Secretary
Provincial Assistant Grand Director of Ceremonies
Provincial Assistant Grand Director of Ceremonies
Provincial Grand Organist

Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Provincial Grand Pursuivant

Provincial Grand Steward

Provincial Grand Steward

Provincial Grand Steward

Provincial Grand Steward

Provincial Grand Tyler

Appointments:

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer
Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer

W Bro Colin W Ayton
W Bro Steven Darlington

RW Bro Rev Dr John R H Railton PIGW

W Bro Clive L Emerson PAGDC
W Bro John O Badger PAGDC

W Bro John H Deane PPriGW
W Bro Richard D Wright PAGStB
W Bro Richard P Legge

W Bro A L (Sandy) Steele-Davis PPriGW

W Bro Darren Astley

W Bro Gary Dolphin PAGDC

W Bro lan W Lever PAGStB

W Bro Colin C C Cheshire OBE PJGD
W Bro Des Morgan PJGD

W Bro Alan Colman PAGStB

W Bro Stephen M Hawkins

W Bro Colin A Tydeman

W Bro Michael L J Boddy

W Bro Paul R Cripps

W Bro Vincent D Wheeler

W Bro Peter G Tuite

W Bro Bruce D C Broughton-Johnson
W Bro Gary E Cook PPrSGD

W Bro Mark W Duckett

W Bro William (Bill) Wyatt

W Bro Mark Newman

W Bro Paul E Moffat

Bro Oliver (Oli) P Snell

W Bro Robert J Cox

W Bro Peter J Martin

W Bro Mark J Duckett PPrAGDC

Bro Anthony (Tony) R Hill
W Bro Vincent E Kernick

W Bro Malcolm J Cupis

W Bro Ray T Webb

W Bro Patrick R Boyles

W Bro Mark Neilson

Bro David (Ollie) R F Kyte
Bro Terence (Terry) G Sparling
W Bro J Martyn Jones

W Bro Thomas W Gerken
W Bro Brian J Feaver

W Bro Richard L Hallin

W Bro Anthony V R Benham
W Bro Maxwell L Phesse

1478
3129
1533
9064
626

6616
8747
355

8435
7525
1295
8435
632

335

355

4714
8977
632

9064
8204
632

1295
632

5955
6114
1295
1295
6616
8620
9540
1271

2888
586

663

9064
9587
1295
3129
4687
4687
4714
8692
9064
9090
9773



Appointments under Rule 69:

Past Provincial Senior Grand Warden
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon

Promotions:

Past Provincial Senior Grand Warden

Past Provincial Senior Grand Warden

Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden

Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden

Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden

Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden

Past Provincial Grand Registrar

Past Provincial Grand Registrar

Past Provincial Grand Registrar

Past Provincial Grand Registrar

Past Provincial Grand Registrar

Past Provincial Grand Sword Bearer

Past Provincial Grand Superintendent of Works

Past Provincial Grand Superintendent of Works

Past Provincial Grand Superintendent of Works

Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon

Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon

W Bro David J Duncan
W Bro Steven P Ganter
W Bro Douglas H Easson

W Bro Robert (Bob) W Tidey
W Bro Paul R Martin

W Bro Keith J N Goord

W Bro David C Lewis

W Bro Wayne J Smith

W Bro Vincent A J Delderfield
W Bro Neil C Evans

W Bro Alan W Bromley

W Bro Andrew G K Davidson
W Bro Peter A Brygan

W Bro Mark A Gunter

W Bro Richard J Barrett

W Bro Bryan W Elliott

W Bro Gordon E Lindsay

W Bro Philip D Mackie

W Bro Jeremy (Jerry) L Gadd
W Bro Paul Rowcliffe

W Bro Garbice K Anderson
W Bro Michael W Collins

W Bro John | Hughes

W Bro Christopher S Barrington
W Bro Charles Owen

W Bro Nigel H Poole

W Bro Andrew MclLeod

W Bro Laurence S Sams

W Bro Stephen P Martin

W Bro Gary E Cook

W Bro John L J Bridgeman
W Bro Stephen P Cadby

W Bro Timothy D Sumbler
W Bro Mark Malins

8977
5137
9587

8692
9064
355

355

4687
9540
1478
4451
8718
9009
9090
6616
6616
8692
8747
4687
7525
8435
8620
9587
1271
1295
1478
2888
4687
8620
8747
9009
9548
9773
6616



	of Ancient Free and Accepted Masons of England
	Business of Provincial Grand Lodge
	NATIONAL ANTHEM

	The Provincial Grand Lodge of Wiltshire Officers 2025 - 2026

