Provincial Grand Lodge of Wiltshire

of Ancient Free and Accepted Masons of England



RW Bro John C Reid Provincial Grand Master

VW Bro Simon R

Leighfield **PGSwdB** Deputy Provincial Grand Master

W Bro Steve Lee **PJGD** Assistant Provincial Grand Master

July 2025

Dear Sir and Brother,

By command of the Provincial Grand Master for Wiltshire the Annual Meeting of Provincial Grand Lodge will be held in the Lansdown Hall, The Civic, Trowbridge under the banners of Lansdowne Lodge of Unity No. 626, The Border Lodge No. 3129 and Wiltshire Lodge of Agriculture No. 9090 on **Thursday 2nd October 2025 at 2.30 pm.**

All Present and Past Provincial Grand Officers, Masters, Past Masters and Wardens of the Province are summoned to attend. Master Masons are invited to be present.

Yours sincerely and fraternally	1 The Grove
	Warminster
Robert J Evans	BA12 8QL
Provincial Grand Secretary	Telephone 01985 214 874

Brethren are to wear dark Lounge Suits or Morning Dress with full dress Regalia (no gauntlets) and are requested to be in their seats in the Lansdown Hall by **2.00 pm**. It is the wish of the Provincial Grand Master that members wear the Provincial Tie.

Lunch (11.45 am for 12.00 pm) will be available in the **Usher Suite** for Brethren and their Masonic guests, subject to seats being available. **Lunch is £35 per head** which includes wine. Bookings may be made using the following online link: <u>Click Here</u> and payments may be made to

Sort Code:	23-05-80
Account Number:	43153161
Refererence:	your Lodge number and your surname as a reference, eg 1234Bloggs.

Alternatively, bookings with remittance (giving name, initials, rank, Lodge number and any dietary requirements) can be sent to J H Deane Esq, 10 West Park Road, Corsham, SN13 9LN. Cheques to be made payable to **The Provincial Grand Lodge of Wiltshire**. Bookings must be made as soon as possible but no later than **Friday 5th September 2025**.

The Provincial Committee will meet at **The Masonic Hall, Trowbridge, at 7.00 pm on Friday 5th September 2025** to receive the accounts of the Provincial Grand Treasurer, to consider the disposal of funds and to transact any other Masonic business.

Business of Provincial Grand Lodge

- 1. Welcome and Opening Ode
- 2. To open Provincial Grand Lodge
- 3. The RW Provincial Grand Master will be saluted according to ancient form
- 4. The RW Provincial Grand Master will greet our guests
- 5. The attendance of Provincial Officers and Lodges will be acknowledged
- 6. In Memoriam
- The Minutes of the Meeting of Provincial Grand Lodge held at Trowbridge on Thursday 3rd
 October 2024 will be submitted for approval
- 8. To receive the Provincial Grand Treasurer's accounts
- 9. To elect a Provincial Grand Treasurer for the ensuing year; W Bro Clive L Emerson is nominated
- 10. To receive the report of the Provincial Grand Registrar
- 11. To receive the report of the Provincial Committee held on 5th September 2025
- 12. To elect the following for the ensuing year:
 - a. Two Brethren to serve as Account Examiners for the ensuing year; W Bro Keith R S Surry and W Bro Derek K Gibbens are nominated
 - b. Two Brethren to act as Account Examiners for the Wiltshire Masonic Charity Foundation; W Bro David Wallace and W Bro Colin W Ayton are nominated
 - c. Two Brethren to serve as Wiltshire representative members of the Masonic Charitable Foundation; W Bro Derek Gibbens and W Bro Gary Dolphin are nominated
- 13. Wiltshire Association reports
- 14. The RW Provincial Grand Master will re-appoint as the Deputy Provincial Grand Master, VW Bro Simon R Leighfield **PGSwdB**
- 15. The RW Provincial Grand Master will re-appoint as the Assistant Provincial Grand Master, W Bro Stephen Lee **PJGD**
- 16. The RW Provincial Grand Master will appoint and invest the Provincial Grand Officers for the ensuing year
- 17. The Provincial Grand Officers will be saluted
- 18. The RW Provincial Grand Master will address the Brethren
- 19. To attend to any other Masonic Business
- 20. To close Provincial Grand Lodge
- 21. Closing Ode

NATIONAL ANTHEM

Alms will be received in aid of the Wiltshire 2028 Festival. Alms may be donated before the meeting at the Charity desk or on exiting Provincial Grand Lodge.

The Provincial Grand Lodge of Wiltshire Officers 2025 - 2026

Provincial Grand Master – RW Bro John C Reid Deputy Provincial Grand Master – VW Bro Simon R Leighfield **PGSwdB** Assistant Provincial Grand Master – W Bro Stephen Lee **PJGD**

W Bro Colin W Ayton	1478
W Bro Steven Darlington	3129
RW Bro Rev Dr John R H Railton PJGW	1533
W Bro Clive L Emerson PAGDC	9064
W Bro John O Badger PAGDC	626
W Bro John H Deane PPrJGW	6616
W Bro Richard D Wright PAGStB	8747
W Bro Richard P Legge	355
W Bro A L (Sandy) Steele-Davis PPrJGW	8435
W Bro Darren Astley	7525
W Bro Gary Dolphin PAGDC	1295
W Bro lan W Lever PAGStB	8435
W Bro Colin C C Cheshire OBE PJGD	632
W Bro Des Morgan PJGD	335
W Bro Alan Colman PAGStB	355
W Bro Stephen M Hawkins	4714
W Bro Colin A Tydeman	8977
W Bro Michael L J Boddy	632
W Bro Paul R Cripps	9064
W Bro Vincent D Wheeler	8204
W Bro Peter G Tuite	632
W Bro Bruce D C Broughton-Johnson	1295
W Bro Gary E Cook PPrSGD	632
W Bro Mark W Duckett	5955
W Bro William (Bill) Wyatt	6114
W Bro Mark Newman	1295
W Bro Paul E Moffat	1295
Bro Oliver (Oli) P Snell	6616
W Bro Robert J Cox	8620
W Bro Peter J Martin	9540
W Bro Mark J Duckett PPrAGDC	1271
	W Bro Steven Darlington RW Bro Rev Dr John R H Railton PJGW W Bro Clive L Emerson PAGDC W Bro John O Badger PAGDC W Bro John H Deane PPrJGW W Bro Richard D Wright PAGStB W Bro Richard P Legge W Bro A L (Sandy) Steele-Davis PPrJGW W Bro Darren Astley W Bro Gary Dolphin PAGDC W Bro Ian W Lever PAGStB W Bro Colin C C Cheshire OBE PJGD W Bro Colin C C Cheshire OBE PJGD W Bro Des Morgan PJGD W Bro Alan Colman PAGStB W Bro Stephen M Hawkins W Bro Stephen M Hawkins W Bro Stephen M Hawkins W Bro Paul R Cripps W Bro Paul R Cripps W Bro Vincent D Wheeler W Bro Pater G Tuite W Bro Bruce D C Broughton-Johnson W Bro Gary E Cook PPrSGD W Bro Mark W Duckett W Bro Mark W Duckett W Bro Mark Newman W Bro Paul E Moffat Bro Oliver (Oli) P Snell W Bro Robert J Cox W Bro Peter J Martin

Appointments:

Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer Past Provincial Grand Standard Bearer

Bro Anthony (Tony) R Hill	2888
W Bro Vincent E Kernick	586
W Bro Malcolm J Cupis	663
W Bro Ray T Webb	9064
W Bro Patrick R Boyles	9587
W Bro Mark Neilson	1295
Bro David (Ollie) R F Kyte	3129
Bro Terence (Terry) G Sparling	4687
W Bro J Martyn Jones	4687
W Bro Thomas W Gerken	4714
W Bro Brian J Feaver	8692
W Bro Richard L Hallin	9064
W Bro Anthony V R Benham	9090
W Bro Maxwell L Phesse	9773

Appointments under Rule 69:

Past Provincial Senior Grand Warden	W Bro David J Duncan	8977
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon	W Bro Steven P Ganter	5137
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon	W Bro Douglas H Easson	9587

Promotions:

Past Provincial Senior Grand Warden	W Bro Robert (Bob) W Tidey	8692
Past Provincial Senior Grand Warden	W Bro Paul R Martin	9064
Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden	W Bro Keith J N Goord	355
Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden	W Bro David C Lewis	355
Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden	W Bro Wayne J Smith	4687
Past Provincial Junior Grand Warden	W Bro Vincent A J Delderfield	9540
Past Provincial Grand Registrar	W Bro Neil C Evans	1478
Past Provincial Grand Registrar	W Bro Alan W Bromley	4451
Past Provincial Grand Registrar	W Bro Andrew G K Davidson	8718
Past Provincial Grand Registrar	W Bro Peter A Brygan	9009
Past Provincial Grand Registrar	W Bro Mark A Gunter	9090
Past Provincial Grand Sword Bearer	W Bro Richard J Barrett	6616
Past Provincial Grand Superintendent of Works	W Bro Bryan W Elliott	6616
Past Provincial Grand Superintendent of Works	W Bro Gordon E Lindsay	8692
Past Provincial Grand Superintendent of Works	W Bro Philip D Mackie	8747
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies	W Bro Jeremy (Jerry) L Gadd	4687
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies	W Bro Paul Rowcliffe	7525
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies	W Bro Garbice K Anderson	8435
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies	W Bro Michael W Collins	8620
Past Provincial Deputy Grand Director of Ceremonies	W Bro John I Hughes	9587
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Christopher S Barrington	1271
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Charles Owen	1295
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Nigel H Poole	1478
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Andrew McLeod	2888
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Laurence S Sams	4687
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Stephen P Martin	8620
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Gary E Cook	8747
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro John L J Bridgeman	9009
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Stephen P Cadby	9548
Past Provincial Senior Grand Deacon	W Bro Timothy D Sumbler	9773
Past Provincial Junior Grand Deacon	W Bro Mark Malins	6616